obligations would have been previously categorized as software or non-software elements.

12

Edgar Filing: IMPERVA INC - Form 10-Q

22

Deferred Revenue and Contingent Revenue

The Company previously limited the amount of revenue recognized for delivered elements to the amount that was not
contingent on the future delivery of products or services, or subject to the Company’s future performance obligation.
Under the new standard, there is no requirement to limit the allocated transaction price to non-contingent amounts.

There have been no other material changes to the Company’s significant accounting policies as compared to the
significant accounting policies described in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2017.

Adoption Date Impact

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting the new standard on the Company’s condensed consolidated
financial statements as of adoption on January 1, 2018. Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items that
reflect the adoption of the new standard are as follows (in thousands):

As reported on

December 31, 2017

Impact
of

adoption

As
adjusted
on

January 1,
2018

ASSETS
Deferred costs, current - $3,755 $3,755
Other assets including non-current deferred costs 1,593 12,156 13,749

LIABILITIES
Deferred revenue, current 126,174 (4,159 ) 122,015
Deferred revenue 33,081 597 33,678

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accumulated deficit $ (256,537 ) $19,473 $(237,064)

The deferred cost balance as of January 1, 2018 represents the incremental cost to obtain contracts which were not
complete as of the adoption date, that were expensed pursuant to the previous accounting policy, but require
capitalization under the new standard.

The deferred revenue balance decreased as of January 1, 2018 primarily due to impacts from application of revised
standalone selling price methodologies, and due to certain hybrid pricing models, more specifically our FlexProtect
hybrid licensing program, which was delivered prior to January 1, 2018. Under the previous guidance the entire